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Al Internet Email

Dear Ms. Law,

We would like to submit herewith the revised pages 2, 6, 11 & 14 to supersede the previous emails sent on 28 October
2025 10:59 AM & 28 October 2025 05:26 PM.
Thank you for your kind attention.

BRs,

Cheung, Moon Yiu Anthony
Senior Project Engineer

Distribution Circuits

Kum Shing Civil Engineering Limited

Kum Shing Group £ ZiEEE

From: CHEUNG, Anthony Moon Yiu

Sent: Tuesday, 28 October, 2025 5:26 PM

To: 'twslaw@pland.gov.hk' <twslaw@pland.gov.hk>

Cc:

Subject: RE: Supplementary Information for s.16 Planning Application (A/YL-LFS/580)

Dear Ms. Law,

Thank you for your comment and we would like to submit herewith the revised pages p.2, p.6 & p.14, and superseding
my previous email.
Thank you for your kind attention and sorry for inconvenience caused.

BRs,

Cheung, Moon Yiu Anthony
Senior Project Engineer

Distribution Circuits

Kum Shing Civil Engineering Limited

i)

Kum Shing Group £ ZiEEE
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From: CHEUNG, Anthony Moon Yiu
Sent: Tuesday, 28 October, 2025 10:59 AM
To: 'twslaw@pland.gov.hk' <twslaw@pland.gov.hk>

c<: |

Subject: Supplementary Information for s.16 Planning Application (A/YL-LFS/580)

Dear Ms. Law,

As tele-con just made, we would like to submit the revised pages (p.2 & 14 with consistent location name) superseding
the previous one.

And the latest EcolA report will be submitted in separate email in due course.

Thank you very much.

BRs,

Cheung, Moon Yiu Anthony
Senior Project Engineer

Distribution Circuits

Kum Shing Civil Engineering Limited

Kum Shing Group £ &iE5%E

i



Form No. S16-1 4% S16-1 &

Application No.

For Official Use Only AAakGL
A 71 5 I A Date Received

WeE H #A

1. The completed form and supporting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the Board),
15/F North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.
EH 35 A ZEHIE 2 H S %*%&EIET&&HEE B (157) - Xé%itﬁ SEEE 333 SEALAEUTAE 15 M
%E%U%E% (T r%éﬁ%“ 3 OBBEIL -

2. Please read the “Guidance Notes” carefully before you fill in this form. The document can be downloaded from the
Board’s website at http://www.tpb.gov.hk/. It can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North Point
Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning Enquiry
Counters of the Planning Department (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North
Point, Hong Kong and 14/F, Sha Tin Government Offices, 1 Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, New Territories).

5 EAHR (S EA) HUROREIIE o SRR IR LR AR - Eﬁfﬁ:}ﬁ{ﬁ:_ﬁféﬁé FU4E E N E (4gHE
http://www.tpb.gov.hk/) » ﬁTﬁ#E anEe (ERILAEEEE 333 SHLABUT&F | Sf — fiah 22314810 8¢
2231 1835)&*ﬁ%%%%ﬁ%ﬂ%ﬂﬁ%@lﬁ(ﬁé% 12231 5000) (FAEILAEREE 333 SRIL AR &2 17 B H 5L H
ERERES 1 SR P HBUG & 14 B)ZREL -

3. This form can be downloaded from the Board's website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department.  The form should be typed or completed in block letters. The processing
of the application may be refused if the required information or the required copies are 1ncomplete o
BLFAE Bl T S E N > TR [0 S R )j’zfﬁiJ%E’] %EiJ BORtEEER R o FIEE AR DA TETT 20
TR EIRAE - AR A PR EoR s R A R i 4 - G AR R AR -

1. Name of Applicant HZF A& /L4

(OMr. 44 10 Mrs. e A /OMiss/NH [ T Ms. 2+ /V(Company /N /O Organisation f4f# )

CLP Power Hong Kong Limited

2. Name of Authorised Agent (if applicable) E{ZHEE AL /28 (NWEH)

(OMr. g4 10O Mrs. e A/ OMiss/NH [ TOMs. 2+ /Q(Company ,\E] /O Organisation f4f# )

Kum Shing Civil Engineering Limited

3. Application Site H 55 3t BE

(@ Full address / location /| GOVERNMENT LAND in D.D.123 FUNG LOK WAI,

demarcation  district and lot YUEN LONG
number (if applicable)

CESAIiPa US| W ga ik TP - (34
SRS (207 )

(b) Site area and/or gross floor area

involved Site area drgrify 9% 0.3=23.0  sqm 5k aAbout 49
3 T a4
é&miﬁME*ﬁ&/x‘“@ﬁﬁ OGross floor area 44 m mfAE sq.m 35>k OAbout 4

(c) Area of Government land included

(i any) 79x0.3 =23.0 —_— :
FPOSSIEOR T IERE () | sqm 77k About £9

2 Parts 1, 2 and 3 51~ 52 &5 349
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Form No. S16-1 4% S16-1 &

(ii) For Type (ii) application #£Z5ii) 3%

(a) Operation involved
WRTRE

[ ] Diversion of stream ;o7& 4 &

[ ] Filling of pond JE#

Area of filling IEHHEIFE ... sq.m 5k CJAbout &5

Depth of filling SEIEERE ..o, m > CJAbout &Y
v/ Filling of land &+

Area of filling # +-fifti ~ .........23:0 . sqm 5k MAbout £

Depth of filling #-H/EfE ... 055 . m 3k CAbout 49
v/ Excavation of land 2+

Area of excavation ¥Z+HfE  ........ 2 3 : 0 .......... sq.m 5K MAbout S|

Depth of excavation $Z 4255 ........ 055 .......... m > CAbout &

(Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream diversion, the extent
of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)
(3 FIE F B B Lth s s > DARORECOE ~ SEE ~ S b R B - Y4 R /B )

(b) Intended
use/development
HREETNHR R

Public utility installation (Low voltage underfground cable laying) and
associated excavation and filling of land.

(iii) For Type (iii) application ZZ5(iii)ZFHE

(a) Nature and scale

PR RS

v Public utility installation /\ F =8 2

(] Utility installation for private project fA A 2 EEsTE10Y A\ St B

Please specify the type and number of utility to be provided as well as the dimensions of
each building/structure, where appropriate

FALAAREENE MR > UEEEREEYIRERY(HAE)RE SRR

Dimension of each installation
Name/tyEe of installation grli)r\r/]ig?cr)n of /building/structure (m) (LXWxH)
HEE AN, T e THESEE SN EEYII R ST
CK) (= x FE X )
LV underground 1 LV underground Cable
cable laying 79m (L) x 0.3m (W)

(Please illustrate on plan the layout of the installation %5 FH Bl HIEE S B E)

6 Part 6 (Cont’d) ££ 6 5 (&)
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Form No. S16-1 4% S16-1 &

10. Justifications ¥ B

The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application. Use separate sheets if necessary.

HREH AT B R B R R SRR RV EDR) - AR 55 HER I -

Background
CLP has received a new application of electricity supply from Lighting Division of

Highways Department.

The applicant seeks planning permission to use the application site for proposed public
utility installation (LV cable laying and associated filling and excavation of land (about 0.55m
depth). 1 no. of LV underground cable with length of 79m and width 0.3m is proposed to be
installed within the applicaiton site.

Planning Context
The Site falls within an area zoned as CA - Conservative Area on the approved Lau Fau Shan

& Tsim Bei Tsui Outline Zoning Plan No. S/YL-LFS/11. According to the letter from Planning
Department ref. PDYL 2/7/16-LFS dated 14 January 2025, the proposed LV cable and
associated filling/excavation of land requires planning permission from the Board.

Development Proposal
The purpose of this electricity power application, i.e. 1 no. of 380V standard voltage

underground cable with 300sgmm 4-core Aluminium type, is engaged for public lighting.

The trench will be backfilled upon the cable is installed and no tree is required to be removed.
As there are relatively rare public lighting factilities along Tai Tseng Wai, a new public

lighting is proposed to provide better visibility on this essential narrow passage of the
resident for the sake of safety.

Conclusion

Power supply from CLP underground cable is stable, clean, and no pollutant to surrounding
environment. Other means like solar panel cannot generate the power at rainy day and
nighttime. On the other hand, power generation using mobile generator will generate heat,
exhausted gas and noise. It may have an environment impact to surrounding. In conclusion,
this method represents the best approach with the least environmental impact for this
application.

Given the small scale of the proposed installation, it is anticipated that no significant adverse
visual, landscapeing, and environmental impact to the surrounding area will be induced.

In view of above, the Board is respectfully recommended to approve the subjected application.

Part 10 55 10 ¥4y
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Background
CLP has received a new application of electricity supply from Lighting Division of 
Highways Department. 
The applicant seeks planning permission to use the application site for proposed public
utility installation (LV cable laying and associated filling and excavation of land (about 0.55m
depth).  1 no. of LV underground cable with length of 79m and width 0.3m is proposed to be
installed within the applicaiton site.  

Planning Context
The Site falls within an area zoned as CA - Conservative Area on the approved Lau Fau Shan 
& Tsim Bei Tsui Outline Zoning Plan No. S/YL-LFS/11.  According to the letter from Planning 
Department ref. PDYL 2/7/16-LFS dated 14 January 2025, the proposed LV cable and 
associated filling/excavation of land requires planning permission from the Board.

Development Proposal
The purpose of this electricity power application, i.e. 1 no. of 380V standard voltage 
underground cable with 300sqmm 4-core Aluminium type, is engaged for public lighting.  
The trench will be backfilled upon the cable is installed and no tree is required to be removed.
As there are relatively rare public lighting factilities along Tai Tseng Wai, a new public 
lighting is proposed to provide better visibility on this essential narrow passage of the 
resident for the sake of safety.  

Conclusion
Power supply from CLP underground cable is stable, clean, and no pollutant to surrounding 
environment.  Other means like solar panel cannot generate the power at rainy day and 
nighttime.  On the other hand, power generation using mobile generator will generate heat, 
exhausted gas and noise.  It may have an environment impact to surrounding.  In conclusion, 
this method represents the best approach with the least environmental impact for this 
application.  

Given the small scale of the proposed installation, it is anticipated that no significant adverse
visual, landscapeing, and environmental impact to the surrounding area will be induced. 

In view of above, the Board is respectfully recommended to approve the subjected application.


Gist of Application B 35HEEE

(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible. This part will be circulated to relevant
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board’s Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and
available at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. )
(FEERE DT R PO - IE RG22 TR A L - FEEM R EZ B g E AR e 2R
B B R A SR SR - )

Application No. (For Official Use Only) (G5 773E 55 LA

SR 4 oIt

Location/address

i %, Ak GOVERNMENT LAND in D.D.123 FUNG LOK WAI,
YUEN LONG
Site area .
23.0 sq.m 7 75k MAbout 49

Hh A% AR

(includes Government land of 1 5 B JiF £ 3t 23.0 sq.m ik M About #)
Plan
= S/YL-LFS/11 - Lau Fau Shan & Tsim Bei Tsui
Zoning
HhFE CA - Conservation Area
Applied use/
development

FHER P /38 e Public utility installation (Low voltage underfground cable laying) and
associated excavation and filling of land.

(i)  Gross floor area sg.m P4 Plot Ratio H#f&EE=
andor plot ratio Domestic 0 About &Y CJAbout &y
414 E out - out £~
}@%E%ﬁﬁ/i FH 0 Not more than CINot more than
\ E2N EZN
Non-domestic O About &y CAbout %5
JEEH [0 Not more than CINot more than
E2N EZN
(i)  No. of blocks Domestic
e85 EH
Non-domestic
JEFEH
Composite

NS yatbas

14 For Form No. S.16-1 EFEHEE S.16-1 585
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